Footnotes: A Journal of History is published by the students of the Department of History at the University of Arizona. All views of fact or opinion are the sole responsibility of the authors and may not reflect the views of the editorial staff, the Department of History, or the University of Arizona.

Questions or comments may be directed to Footnotes, Department of History, University of Arizona, Cesar E. Chavez Rm 415, 1110 James E. Rogers Way, Tucson, AZ 85721. Contact us via email at uahistjournal@gmail.com. The journal is published online at https://journals.uair.arizona.edu/footnotes

The Footnotes editorial board gratefully acknowledges the funding provided by the University of Arizona History Department and the support from the History Graduate Students Association. We also wish to thank Professor Katherine Morrissey for her affiliation, support, and inspiring desire to work with undergraduate and graduate history students. The board also thanks all of the professors who have encouraged and bolstered the work that is produced within the department and published within our journal. We thank our authors who have shared their research with the academic community.

Ownership of the papers is retained by the authors and may be submitted for publication elsewhere. Authorization has been granted by the authors for use of the papers in both the printed publication of *Footnotes: A Journal of History* and the website.

Cover photo by Steve Johnstone

Copyright ® University of Arizona 2020